PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

Stylesne	et v	ersi	on v	V I	•	I

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYA	NCE:	ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY DA	ATA	·			
Name			Execution Date		
Masahiko Sugimoto			06/10/2010		
Naoko Abe			06/10/2010		
Tatsuaki Ujiie			06/10/2010		
Shinji Kashiwagura			06/10/2010		
RECEIVING PARTY DAT	TA				
Name:	MIDORI HOKUYO CO., LTD				
Street Address: 5	57-1 Sansha,				
	Yamagata-shi				
	JAPAN				
	990-0898				
Property Type		Number			
Application Number:	1281	0665			
CORRESPONDENCE D	ATA				
Fax Number:	(949)457-829	7			
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.					
Phone: 9494578296 Face-like loss of @loss of loss					
Email: kapat@kapatlaw.com Correspondent Name: Katsuhiro Arai					
Address Line 1: 22471 Aspan Street					
Address Line 2:					
Address Line 4:	Lake Forest,	CALIFORNIA 92630			
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		SAYAK4.002APC			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Katsuhiro Arai			

501216424

source=Assignment_sayak4-002apc#page1.tif source=Assignment_sayak4-002apc#page2.tif source=Recordation Cover Sheet sayak4.002apc#page1.tif

Assignment

International Application No.: PCT/JP2008/004033 International Filing Date: December 26, 2008

Client Code: SAYAK4.002APC Page 1

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Masahiko Sugimoto, a Japanese citizen, residing in Nikaho-shi, Akita, Japan, Naoko Abe, a Japanese citizen, residing in Yamagata-shi, Yamagata, Japan, Tatsuaki Ujile, a Japanese citizen, residing in Yamagata-shi, Yamagata, Japan, and Shinji Kashiwagura, a Japanese citizen, residing in Yamagata-shi, Yamagata, Japan, have invented certain new and useful improvements in a LOW VOC LEATHER which we have filed International Application No. PCT/JP2008/004033, filed December 26, 2008, under the Patent Cooperation Treaty, which will enter the U.S. National Phase under 35 U.S.C. §371 (hereinafter "Application");

AND WHEREAS, MIDORI HOKUYO CO., LTD., a Japanese corporation, with its principal place of business at 57-1 Sansha, Yamagata-shi, Yamagata, Japan (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to said improvements and said Application;

NOW, THEREFORE, in return for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, said inventors, do hereby acknowledge that we have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in, to and under said improvements, and said application, and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority under International Conventions and applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said improvements to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument;

AND WE DO HEREBY sell, assign, transfer, and convey to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns all claims for damages and all remedies arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to said ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages for past infringements of said Letters Patent before or after issuance;

AND WE HEREBY covenant and agree that we will communicate to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and relissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries.

Assignment

International Application No.: PCT/JP2008/004033 International Filing Date: December 26, 2008

Client Code: SAYAK4.002APC Page 2

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this 10th day of June____, 2010.

Masahiko Sugimoto

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this $\frac{10th}{10th}$ day of $\frac{10th}{10th}$, 2010.

<u>阿部 直子</u>

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this 10th day of J<u>une</u>, 2010.

<u> 我家 立明</u> Tatsuaki Ujije

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF. I hereunto set my hand and seal this 10th day of June, 2010.

柏倉伸次

Shinji Kashiwagura

小林敬三

Witness

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY						
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Pleas	e record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.					
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)					
	Name:MIDORI HOKUYO CO., LTD					
Masahiko Sugimoto, Naoko Abe, Tatsuaki Ujiie, Shinji Kashiwagura	Internal Address:					
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: <u>57-1 Sansha,</u>					
Execution Date(s)June 10, 2010						
Assignment Merger						
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Yamagata-shi					
Joint Research Agreement	State:Yamagata					
Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: JP Zip:990-0898					
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes 🗙 No					
A. Patent Application No.(s) 12/810,665 Additional numbers at	B. Patent No.(s)					
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1					
NameKatsuhiro Arai						
Internal Address: Suite 205C	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ <u>40</u>					
	X Authorized to be charged to deposit account					
Street Address:22471 Aspan Street	Enclosed					
	None required (government interest not affecting title)					
City: Lake Forest	8. Payment Information					
State: <u>ca</u> Zip <u>92630</u>						
Phone Number:949-457-8296	Depart Appaunt Number 505140					
Fax Number: <u>949-457-8297</u>	Deposit Account Number <u>505140</u>					
Email Address: <u>kapat@kapatlaw.com</u>	Authorized User Name <u>Saori Kakitani</u>					
9. Signature:/katsuhiro arai/	2010-06-25					
Signature	Date					
Katsuhiro Arai Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover 3 sheet, attachments, and documents:					
Documents to be recorded (including cover shee	t) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: f the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450					

RECORDED: 06/25/2010